

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

LaWanda King, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff-Appellant, ) Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
 ) for the Northern District of Illinois  
v. )  
 ) No. 1:13-cv-07967  
Ford Motor Company, )  
 ) The Honorable  
 Defendant-Appellee. ) John Z. Lee  
 )  
 )

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Christopher Keleher                      John Moran  
THE KELEHER APPELLATE LAW GROUP    THE MORAN LAW GROUP  
180 North LaSalle Street, Suite 3700    309 West Washington, Suite 900  
Chicago, Illinois 60601                  Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 981-0347                              (312) 630-0200  
Attorneys for Appellant

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Ford’s Cry of Prejudice Regarding Morton Rings Hollow.....	1
II. Ford Deflects on The Issues of Fact Pervading FMLA Eligibility And FMLA Interference.....	4
A. Ford foists an unreasonable burden on King to show FMLA eligibility.....	4
B. King endured textbook FMLA interference.....	7
III. Ford Masks Its FMLA Retaliation With Its Opaque 5-Day Quit Process.....	8
IV. Ford Evades Its Title VII Retaliation by Invoking a Calendar.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(a)(7).....	13
CIRCUIT RULE 31(e)(1) CERTIFICATION.....	14
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	15
CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) STATEMENT.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Collins v. Kibort</i> , 143 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Hassebrock v. Bernhoft</i> , 815 F.3d 334 (7th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Malin v. Hospira</i> , 762 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Melton v. Tippecanoe Cnty.</i> , 838 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2016).....	5, 6
<i>Preddie v. Bartholomew Consol. Sch. Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Schilling v. Walworth County Park and Planning Comm’n</i> , 805 F.2d 272 (7th Cir. 1986).....	4

RULES

FED.R.CIV.P. 26 .....	<i>passim</i>
